

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

CASE NO.: SC08-1423

Complainant,

TFB NO.: 2006-10,783(13B)

2006-11,698(13B)

v.

R. PATRICK MIRK,

Respondent.

THE FLORIDA BAR'S ANSWER BRIEF

Henry Lee Paul
Bar Counsel
Florida Bar No. 508373
Cynthia Lois Miller
Assistant Bar Counsel
Florida Bar No. 887374
The Florida Bar
Suite 2580
4200 George J. Bean Parkway
Tampa, Florida 33607-1496
(813) 875-9821

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. THIS IS NOT A FEE DISPUTE; THE REFEREE CORRECTLY FOUND THAT RESPONDENT CONVERTED TRUST FUNDS BELONGING TO HIS CLIENT.....	18
II. THE REFEREE’S FINDING THAT RESPONDENT DID NOT HAVE AN AGREEMENT TO BE PAID A FLAT FEE OF \$40,000 IS SUPPORTED BY THE COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD	21
III. THE REFEREE CORRECTLY FOUND THAT RESPONDENT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO ASSERT A RETAINING LIEN ON HIS CLIENT’S FUNDS THAT WERE HELD IN TRUST FOR A SPECIFIC PURPOSE..	28
IV. RESPONDENT DID NOT “SETTLE” WITH HIS CLIENT	31
V. DISBARMENT IS THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION FOR RESPONDENT’S CONVERSION OF HIS CLIENT’S FUNDS	32

CONCLUSION.....42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....43

CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE.....43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Daniel Mones, P.A. v. Smith</i> , 486 So.2d 559 (Fla. 1986)	15, 16, 28, 29, 31
<i>Fla. Bar v. Barley</i> , 831 So.2d 163 (Fla. 2002)	38
<i>Fla. Bar v. Bratton</i> , 413 So.2d 754 (Fla. 1982).....	28
<i>Fla. Bar v. Brownstein</i> , 953 So.2d 502 (Fla. 2007).....	34, 36
<i>Fla. Bar v. Forrester</i> , 916 So.2d 647 (Fla. 2005).....	17
<i>Fla. Bar v. Head</i> , ___ So.3d ___, 2010 WL 26532 (Fla.)	22
<i>Fla. Bar v. Korones</i> , 752 So.2d 586 (Fla. 2000).....	40
<i>Fla. Bar v. Martinez-Genova</i> , 959 So.2d 241 (Fla. 2007).....	37
<i>Fla. Bar v. Massari</i> , 832 So.2d 701 (Fla. 2002)	39
<i>Fla. Bar v. Nicnick</i> , 963 So.2d 219 (Fla. 2007).....	17, 21
<i>Fla. Bar v. Porter</i> , 684 So.2d 810 (Fla. 1996).....	17
<i>Fla. Bar v. Quick</i> , 279 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1973).....	20
<i>Fla. Bar v. Smith</i> , 866 So.2d 41 (Fla. 2004)	35
<i>Fla. Bar v. Spear</i> , 887 So.2d 1242 (Fla. 2004).....	38
<i>Fla. Bar v. Valentine-Miller</i> , 974 So.2d 333 (Fla. 2008)	34

<i>Ratner v. Central National Bank of Miami</i> , 414 So.2d 210 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	28, 30, 31
---	------------

RULES OF DISCIPLINE

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-5.1(i)	40
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-7.7	14
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.8(a).....	30, 31
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4(c).....	37
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4(g)	2, 12
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 5-1.1(a).....	2, 12, 13, 36, 37, 39
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 5-1.1(b)	2, 12, 13, 36, 37, 39
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 5-1.1(e).....	13, 37, 39
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 5-1.1(f)	37
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 5-1.1(g)	13

FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 4.1	33
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 4.11	33, 39
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 4.6	33
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 4.61	33

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.22(a)	33
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.22(b)	33
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.22(e)	33
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.22(i)	34
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.22(j)	35
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.32(g)	35
